RESOLUTION 2024-02

TO AMEND RESOLUTION 23-22, WHICH APPROVED AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON AND MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA FOR THE OPERATION OF THE BLOOMINGTON/MONROE COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BOARD AND THE CONVENTION AND VISITORS COMMISSION (To Reconcile Two Versions of the Agreement)

- WHEREAS, on November 15, 2023, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington considered and approved Resolution 23-22 to approve an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City of Bloomington and Monroe County, Indiana for the Operation of the Bloomington/Monroe County Capital Improvement Board and the Convention and Visitors Commission ("Agreement"), which resolution was subsequently signed and approved by the Mayor on November 17, 2023; and
- WHEREAS, on February 13, 2024, the Monroe County Council approved of the Agreement with a number of differences from the version adopted by the City of Bloomington via Resolution 23-22; and
- WHEREAS, on February 21, 2024, the Monroe County Commissioners approved of the Agreement as adopted by the Monroe County Council; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington wishes to amend <u>Resolution 23-22</u> to reconcile said differences between the two different versions of the Agreement and to approve of the version of the Agreement that was approved by both the Monroe County Council and the Monroe County Commissioners, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

- SECTION 1. The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City of Bloomington and Monroe County, Indiana for the Operation of the Bloomington/Monroe County Capital Improvement Board and the Convention and Visitors Commission, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof, is hereby approved.
- SECTION 2. If any sections, sentences or provisions of this resolution, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.
- SECTION 3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED b	y the Common Cou	ncil of the City of Bloomingt	ton, Monroe County, Indiana upon
this	day of	, 2024.	

ISABEL PIEDMONT-SMITH, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:			
NICOLE BOLDEN,			
City of Bloomington			
PRESENTED by me	to the Mayor of the City o	f Bloomington, Monroe Co	unty, Indiana upon
this	day of	, 2024.	
NICOLE BOLDEN,	Clerk		
City of Bloomington			
SIGNED and APPRO	OVED by me upon this	day of	, 2024.
		KERRY THOMSON,	——————————————————————————————————————
		City of Bloomington	

SYNOPSIS

This resolution amends <u>Resolution 23-22</u> to reconcile two versions of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City and the County for mutual and collaborative support of an expanded Convention Center, related amenities, and necessary related entities, including the Capital Improvement Board ("CIB") and Convention & Visitors Commission ("CVC"), managing the expansion project and Convention Center operations. This resolution adopts the version of the agreement approved by Monroe County in February 2024